Performance Evaluation – Analysis 2005/06

	ETHNIC GROUP
	ABBREVIATION
	#
	%

	AMERICAN INDIAN/ALASKA NATIVE
	 AI 
	2
	0.15

	BLACK
	 B 
	46
	3.43

	ASIAN/PACIFIC ISLANDER
	 A 
	106
	7.89

	HISPANIC
	 H 
	111
	8.27

	WHITE
	 W 
	1,078
	80.27

	TOTAL
	
	1,343
	100.00


	
	AF
	AM
	AIM
	BF
	BM
	HF
	HM
	WF
	WM
	 

	
	2.83
	5.06
	0.15
	1.41
	2.01
	3.87
	4.39
	24.9
	55.3
	100

	Not Effective
	 
	2
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	1
	7
	10

	 Moderately Effective 
	1
	3
	 
	5
	9
	5
	13
	30
	68
	134

	 Effective 
	24
	50
	1
	13
	12
	37
	35
	196
	447
	815

	 Highly Effective 
	13
	12
	 
	1
	6
	10
	11
	105
	216
	374

	 Exemplary 
	 
	1
	1
	 
	 
	 
	 
	3
	5
	10

	 TOTAL # 
	38
	68
	2
	19
	27
	52
	59
	335
	743
	1343

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	AF
	AM
	AIM
	BF
	BM
	HF
	HM
	WF
	WM
	%

	Not Effective
	 
	2.94
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0.3
	0.94
	0.74

	 Moderately Effective 
	2.63
	4.41
	 
	26.3
	33.3
	9.62
	22
	8.96
	9.15
	9.98

	 Effective 
	63.2
	73.5
	50
	68.4
	44.4
	71.2
	59.3
	58.5
	60.2
	60.7

	 Highly Effective 
	34.2
	17.6
	 
	5.26
	22.2
	19.2
	18.6
	31.3
	29.1
	27.8

	 Exemplary 
	 
	1.47
	50
	 
	 
	 
	 
	0.9
	0.67
	0.74

	 TOTAL % 
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100
	100


Observation 1: Overall, although Black and Hispanic employees constitute only 11.7% of the U.S. based workforce, 91.22% of all "Moderately Effective" (below standard) ratings are attached to Black and Hispanic employees.  Although Black employees constitute only 3.43% of the U.S. based workforce nearly 60% of all “Moderately Effective” (below standard) evaluations are attached to Black employees. 
Observation 2: No Hispanic women or men, and no Black men or women are rated “Exemplary.”

Observation 3: The high-end (Exemplary) and low-end of performance (Not Effective) mirror each other at .74 percent.
Observation 4: Women comprise 33.06% of PE participants, and men comprise 66.94% of PE participants.  On average, 32.05% of all women are rated “Moderately Effective,” “Effective,” Highly Effective,” or “Exemplary.”  Conversely, 67.95% of all men are similarly rated.  However, 90.00% of all employees [9] rated as “Not Effective” are male, with only one female so rated.

	ETHNIC
	WOMEN
	MEN
	TOTAL

	A
	38
	68
	106

	AI
	0
	2
	2

	B
	19
	27
	46

	H
	52
	59
	111

	W
	335
	743
	1078

	TOTAL
	444
	899
	1343

	PERCENT
	33.06
	66.94
	100


	
	WOMEN
	
	MEN
	
	

	
	#
	%
	#
	%
	TOTAL

	Not Effective
	1
	10.00
	9
	90.00
	10

	 Moderately Effective 
	41
	30.60
	93
	69.40
	134

	 Effective 
	270
	33.13
	545
	66.87
	815

	 Highly Effective 
	129
	34.49
	245
	65.51
	374

	 Exemplary 
	3
	30.00
	7
	70.00
	10

	 TOTAL # 
	444.00
	138.22
	899.00
	361.78
	1343

	PERCENT % AVG
	 
	32.05
	 
	67.95
	 


Assessment: Performance Management is not based on validated job standards, but through highly subjective and inconsistently applied general reviews. Consequently, a high probability of adverse impact to women and minority employees exists.  For example, with regard to Black employees, as validated by case law and independent analysis in other environments, employer is likely engaging in adverse treatment:

1. A June 1999 research study sponsored by the Federal Reserve Board and the Small Business Administration found that even after holding constant all variables, including credit history, White men were denied credit 26% of the time in the three years covered by the study, compared with 68% of Black men and 52% of Black women.  In concentrated markets - cities with fewer banks to apply for credit - the impact on Blacks was worse.  [The Wall Street Journal, November 23, 1999 by Josha Harris Prager and Paulette Thomas; Professor Ken Cavalluzzo, Ph.D, Wharton School, University of Pennsylvania -http://www.chicagofed.org/cedric/files/II.%20Access%20to%20Credit.pdf]
2.  According to the Agency for Health Care Policy and Research, hospitalized Black patients were less likely than their White counterparts to receive major therapeutic procedures for 37 of 77 conditions (48 percent).  [http://www.ahcpr.gov/research/may98/ra2.htm]

3.  As estimated by the National Institute of Drug Abuse, 12 percent of drug users are Black - but Blacks make up nearly 50% of all drug possession arrests. [The Black and White of Justice, Freedom Magazine, Volume 128] 

Recommendation: Discontinue highly subjective and inconsistently applied reviews, and implement performance assessments based on validated job standards.

